

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
No. 2023-AP-2020-OA

Tony Evers, Governor of Wisconsin, Department of Natural Resources, Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System, Department of Safety and Professional Services and Marriage and Family Therapy Board, Professional Counseling and Social Work Examining Board,

Petitioners,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	6
INTRODUCTION.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The judiciary limits unconstitutional, undemocratic legislative overreach through its own power to interpret and apply the law	8
A. <i>The Wisconsin Constitution was established in part to guard against legislative abuses.</i>	8
B. <i>The judiciary’s core role interpreting and applying the law serves as a critical check on legislative abuses.</i>	10
II. JCF’s veto authority intrudes upon the judicial power.....	11
III. Other legislative vetoes usurp the judicial power.	15
A. <i>JCRAR’s ability to declare what is, or is not, a rule is unconstitutional.</i>	15
B. <i>The Legislature has assumed the authority to determine whether a rule has statutory authority</i>	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Conway v. Bd. of Police & Fire Comm'rs of City of Madison</i> , 2003 WI 53, 262 Wis. 2d 1, 662 N.W.2d 335.....	16
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> , 2021 WI 28, 396 Wis. 2d 231, 956 N.W.2d 856.....	16
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rts. Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384.....	10, 12
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Wisconsin v. Evers</i> , 2019 WI 75, 387 Wis. 2d 511, 929 N.W.2d 209.....	9
<i>Legislative Rsch. Comm'n v. Brown</i> , 664 S.W.2d 907, 917-19 (Ky. 1984)	17
<i>Preston v. Meriter Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2005 WI 122, 284 Wis. 2d 264, 700 N.W.2d 158	17
<i>Service Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	14
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	11, 12, 14
<i>Wisconsin Electric Power Co. v. DNR</i> , 93 Wis. 2d 222, 287 N.W.2d 113 (1980)	15

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 227.19.....	12, 16
Wis. Stat. § 227.26.....	16, 18
Wis. Stat. § 227.40.....	14

Wis. Stat. § 227.52.....	13, 15
Wis. Stat. § 227.58.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 23.0917.....	12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 806.04.....	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 813.025.....	13
Wis. Stat. Ch. 227.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (J.P. Mayer ed., George Lawrence trans., Doubleday 1969) (1835).....	8
G. Alan Tarr, <i>Understanding State Constitutions</i> , 65 Temple L. Rev. 1169 (1992).....	9
Jed Handelsman Shugerman, <i>Economic Crisis and the Rise of Judicial Elections and Judicial Review</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1061 (2010).....	9
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021).....	9
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	8

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 11 9

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 31 9

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 17 14

Wis. Const. art. V, § 10..... 14

Wis. Const. art. VII, § 2..... 10

Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 2 13
